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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

For Household Use Only

WHEN USING YOUR SHARK® STEAM
POCKET® MOP, BASIC SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE
FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
YOUR STEAM POCKET® MOP.

& WARNING: DANGER OF SCALDING.
The steam emitted from the Steam Mop
is very hot and may cause scalding.
Please use caution when using the
Steam Mop.

A\ WARNING: KEEP STEAM MOP AWAY
FROM CHILDREN.

POLARIZED PLUG:

This Steam Mop has a polarized plug (one
blade is wider than the other). As a safety
feature, this plug will fit into a polarized outlet
only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into
the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not
fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not
attempt to defeat this safety feature.

AWARNING:

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC
SHOCK OR INJURY:

1. 4\ CAUTION: When in use, never turn the
Steam Mop over or on its side. Never direct
steam toward people, pets, or plants.

Use the system only for its intended use.
DO NOT use outdoors.
DO NOT use for space-heating purposes.

DO NOT leave the appliance unattended when
plugged in. Always unplug the power cord from
the electrical outlet when not in use and before
servicing.

6. DO NOT allow the appliance to be used by
children. Close attention is necessary when
used near children, pets or plants.

7. Use only as described in this manual.

8. Use only manufacturer’s recommended
accessories.

9. DO NOT use with damaged cord or plug. If
Steam Mop is not working as it should or has
been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or
dropped into water, return it it to SharkNinja
Operating LLC for examination and repair.
Incorrect re-assembly or repair can cause a risk
of electrical shock or injury to persons when the
Steam Mop is used.

10. To protect against a risk of electric shock, DO
NOT immerse the Steam Pocket® Mop into
water or any other liquids.

11. DO NOT handle plug or Steam Pocket® Mop
with wet hands or operate appliance without
shoes.

12. DO NOT pull or carry by power cord, use power
cord as handle, close a door on the power cord, or
pull the power cord around sharp edges or comers.
Keep power cord away from heated surfaces.



13. DO NOT unplug by pulling on power cord. To
unplug, grasp the plug not the power cord.
Do not use extension cords or outlets with
inadequate current carrying capacity.

14. DO NOT put any objects into openings. Do not
use with any opening blocked.

15. DO NOT put hands or feet under the Steam
Pocket® Mop. Unit gets very hot.

16. Use ONLY on flat, horizontal surfaces. Do not
use on walls, counters or windows.

17. DO NOT use on leather, wax polished furniture
or floors, synthetic fabrics, velvet or other
delicate, steam sensitive materials.

18. DO NOT add cleaning solutions, vinegar,
scented perfumes, oils or any other chemicals
to the water used in this Steam Mop as this
may damage it or make it unsafe for use. If you
live in a hard water area, we recommend using
distilled water in your Steam Pocket® Mop.

19. Never leave any Pocket Pad in one spot while
using or storing for any period of time, as this
may damage your surfaces.

20. Carefully remove all Pocket Pads after you have
unplugged and allowed the Steam Mop to cool.

21. When cleaning the exterior of the Steam
Pocket® Mop, unplug the power cord from
the electrical outlet and clean with a dry or
damp cloth. Do not pour water or use alcohol,
benzene or paint thinner on the unit,

22. Extreme caution should be exercised when
using this appliance to clean stairs.

23. Never use Steam Pocket® Mop without pocket
pad attached.

24. Keep your work area well lit.

25. Store Steam Pocket® Mop indoors in a cool, dry
place.

26. To avoid circuit overload, do not operate another
appliance on the same socket (circuit) as the
steam cleaner.

27. If an extension cord is absolutely necessary, an
extension cord rated a minimum of 15 ampere,
14 gage cord should be used. Cords rated
for less amperage may overheat. Care should
be taken to arrange cord so that it cannot be
pulled or tripped over.

28. D0 NOT leave your Steam Pocket® Mop
unattended when the system is connected 10 a
power supply/electrical outlet.

29. DO NOT store unit with damp/wet Pocket
Pad pocket attached. Never leave the Steam
Pocket® Mop in one spot on any surface for any
period of time with a damp or wet Pocket Pad
attached as this will damage your floors.

30. Always unplug and allow the Steam Pocket®
Mop to cool before removing or changing mop
heads.

AWARNING:

Your Steam Pocket® Mop is designed to clean
hard floor surfaces that will withstand high

heat. Do not use on unsealed wood or unglazed
ceramic floors. On surfaces that have been treated
with wax or some no wax floors, the sheen may
be removed by the heat and steam action. It is
always recommended to test an isolated area of
the surface to be cleaned before proceeding. We
also recommend that you check the use and care
instructions from the floor manufacturer.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Pour usage domestique seulement
LORS DE LUTILISATION DE VOTRE A AVERTISSEMENT :

VADROUILLE A VAPEUR STEAM POCKET  poyR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE,

DE SHARK"", DES MESURES DE SECURITE  D’ELECTROCUTION ET DE BLESSURES -
ELEMENTAIRES DEVRAIENT TOUJOURS

ETRE RESPECTEES, Y COMPRIS LES WIS EN CARDE s oraaue s
MESURES SUIVANTES a Penvers ou sur le coté. Ne dirigez jamais la

, A vapeur vers les gens, les animaux ou les plantes.
CX%EJRDS%E‘L&E;‘O‘é?(éq-ﬁnvﬁgggl%hﬁé\s 2. N'utilisez cet appareil qu'aux fins pour lesquelles il
LES DIRECTIVES. est ol

7T 3. N'UTILISEZ PAS cet appareil & I'extérieur.
QAAVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE N’UTILISEZ PAS I'appareil pour réchauffer une piéce.
BRULURE. !-a vapeur qui §’9°happe de la NE LAISSEZ PAS I'appareil sans surveillance
vadrouille a vapeur est trés chaude et peut lorsqu'il est branché. Veuillez toujours débrancher le
causer des briilures. Soyez prudent lorsque cordon d’alimentation de la prise de courant lorsque
vous utilisez la vadrouille a vapeur.

Iappareil n'est pas utilisé et avant tout entretien.
6. NE LAISSEZ PAS les enfants utiliser cet appareil.
A AVERTISSEMENT : TENEZ LA
VADROQUILLE A VAPEUR HORS DE LA

—

o &~

Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lors de
I'usage par des enfants ou a proximité des enfants,
animaux ou plantes.

PORTEE DES ENFANTS. = Utllser anparell sedlsment de ka acon déctie

, . IIISer I'appareil seulement de [a ragon decrite aans
FICHE POLARISEE : i :
Cette vadrouille a vapeur est dotee d'un 8. Nutiisez que les accessoires recommandés par le
cordon a fiche polarisée (une lame de contact fabricant.

est plus large que l'autre). Par sécurité, cette

<=}

N’UTILISEZ PAS I'appareil si sa fiche et (ou) son

fiche ne s'insere que dans un seul sens dans
une prise polarisge. Si la fiche ne s'insére
pas completement dans la prise de courant,
inversez-la. Si elle ne s'adapte toujours

pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. Ne

contournez pas cette mesure de sécurité.

| @7

1-800-798-7398

1.

cordon sont endommagés. Si la vadrouille a vapeur
ne fonctionne pas comme il se doit, a été échappée,
endommagés, laissée a I'extérieur ou bien échappée
dans I'eau, veuillez la retourner a SharkNinja
QOperating LLC pour vérification et réparation. Un
réassemblage ou réparation inadéquats peuvent
poser des risques d'électrocution ou de blessures
aux personnes utilisant la vadrouille a vapeur.

. Afin d'éviter '¢lectrocution, NIMMERGEZ PAS la

vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket dans I'eau ni
dans un autre liquide.

NE MANIPULEZ PAS la fiche ou la vadrouille &
vapeur Steam Pocket*® avec les mains mouillées et
ne I'utilisez pas sans porter de chaussures.



12. NE TIREZ PAS sur le cordon pour transporter
I'appareil et n'utilisez pas le cordon comme une
poignée. Evitez de coincer le cordon dans une porte
ou de le tirer autour de rebords coupants.Tenez le
cordon loin des surfaces chaudes.

13. NE DREBRANCHEZ PAS I'appareil en tirant sur le
cordon d’alimentation. Pour débrancher I'appareil,
empoignez la fiche et non le cordon d'alimentation.
N'utilisez pas de rallonges électriques ou des prises
dont la capacité électrique est inadéquate.

14, N'INSEREZ PAS d'objets dans les ouvertures. N'utilisez
pas 'appareil si des ouvertures sont obstruges.

15. NE METTEZ PAS les mains ou les pieds sous la
vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket"®, L'appareil peut
gtre trés chaud.

16. Utilisez I'appareil UNIQUEMENT sur des surfaces
planes et horizontales. N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur les
murs, les comptoirs ou les fenétres.

17. N’UTILISEZ PAS I'appareil sur les surfaces de cuir,
le mobilier et les planchers vernis ou cirés, les tissus
synthétiques, de velours ou d'autres tissus délicats
sensibles a la vapeur.

18. N’AJOUTEZ PAS de produit nettoyant, de vinaigre,
de parfum, huile ou autre produit chimique &
I'sau utilisée avec cette vadrouille a vapeur Steam
Pocket", car cela pourrait I'endommager et nuire &
son utilisation sécuritaire. Si vous habitez dans une
région ol 'eau est dure, nous vous recommandons
d'utiliser de I'eau distillée dans la vadrouille a vapeur
Steam Pocket'™,

19. Lors de I'utilisation ou du rangement, ne laissez
jamais la vadrouille au méme endroit lorsque le
tampon de nettoyage y est fixé, puisque cela pourrait
endommager les surfaces.

20. Retirez soigneusement les tampons de nettoyage
Pocket Pad immédiatement apres avoir débranché et
laissé refroidir 'appareil.

21. Retirez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique
lorsque vous nettoyez les surfaces externes de la
vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket"? a Iaide d'un linge
sec ou humide. Ne versez pas d’eau ou d'alcool, de
benzéne ou de diluant a peinture sur 'appareil.

22. Soyez extrémement prudent lorsque vous utilisez cet
appareil pour nettoyer des escaliers.

23. N'utilisez jamais la vadrouille & vapeur Steam
Pocket™ sans y fixer d'abord un tampon de
nettoyage Pocket Pad.

24, Assurez-vous que votre espace de travail est bien
gclairé.

25. Rangez la vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket' a
'intérieur, dans un endroit frais et sec.

26. Afin d'éviter une surcharge électrique, n'utilisez pas un
autre appareil branché sur la méme prise de courant
(circuit) que celle utilisée pour la vadrouille & vapeur.

27. Siune rallonge est absolument nécessaire, utilisez
un cordon de 15 amperes minimum et de calibre
14, Les rallonges de calibre moindre pourraient
surchauffer. Des précautions doivent étre prises pour
s'assurer que le cordon ne puisse pas étre tiré ou
qu'il puisse faire trébucher une personne.

28. NE LAISSEZ PAS la vadrouille & vapeur Steam
Pocket' sans surveillance lorsqu'elle est branchée a
une prise électrique.

29. NE RANGEZ PAS I'appareil sans retirer son tampon
de nettoyage Pocket Pad encore humide ou mouillé.
Ne laissez jamais la vadrouille & vapeur Steam
Packet"® au méme endroit lorsque le tampon de
nettoyage Pocket Pad humide ou détrempé y est fixé :
cela endommagera vos planchers.

30. Débranchez et laissez toujours la vadrouille & vapeur
Steam Pocket" refroidir avant d’enlever ou de
changer la téte de la vadrouille.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

Votre vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket"” est
congue pour nettoyer les surfaces de plancher
pouvant supporter une chaleur élevée. N'utilisez
pas cet appareil sur un plancher de bois non

verni ou en céramique. La chaleur et I'action de

la vapeur peuvent élimer le lustre des surfaces
traitées a la cire ou a P'aide d’un autre produit. Il
est toujours recommandé d’effectuer un test sur
une zone isolée de la surface avant de procéder. Il
est aussi recommandé de vérifier les instructions
d’utilisation et d’entretien données par le fabricant
du revétement de sol.

VEUILLEZ
CONSERVER CES
DIRECTIVES
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Thank you for purchasing the Shark® Steam Pocket® Mop.

This Owner’s Guide is designed to help you get a complete understanding of your new Steam Mop.
Please read it carefully and keep for future reference.

For a list of what is included with this model, refer to inside flap of box.
If you should have a question about your Shark® Steam Pocket® Mop, please call Shark Customer
Service at 1-800-798-7398.

REGISTER YOUR PURCHASE:
www.sharkclean.com
1-800-798-7398

RECORD THIS INFORMATION:
Model Number:

Date of Purchase (Keep receipt):
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Voltage: 120V, 60 Hz
Watts: 1200 W
Water Capacity: 450 ml (15 0z.)

Merci d’avoir acheté la vadrouille Steam Pocket"? de Shark™P.

Ce guide du propriétaire est congu pour vous permettre de bien vous familiariser avec votre nouvelle vadrouille a vapeur.
Veuillez le lire attentivement et le conserver pour consultation ultérieure.

La liste des composants compris avec ce modele figure a I'intérieur de la boite d’emballage.
Pour toute question au sujet de votre vadrouille Steam Pocket" de Shark™®, veuillez contacter le Service a la
clientéle de SharkM au 1-800-798-7398.

ENREGISTREMENT DE VOTRE APPAREIL :
www.sharkclean.com
1-800-798-7398

INSCRIVEZ CES RENSEIGNEMENTS :
Numéro de modéle :

Date d’achat (conservez le regu) :

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES :

Tension : 120V, 60 Hz

Puissance nominale : 1200 W

Capacité du réservoir d'eau : 450 ml (15 0z)
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Thank you for
purchasing the
Shark® Steam
Pocket® Mop.

Merci d’avoir
acheté la
vadrouille Steam
Pocket"P de
SharkMP,
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Quick Start

ASSEMBLE

Insert the mop handle into the pump actuator (the
tube that leads to the tank). Push the mop handle
and pump actuator together until you hear it click
into place.

Select a cleaning pad. Fit one side of the pocket
onto the head first, then using the lavender loop, pull
the pocket over the head. Attach the quick fasteners
on the top of the pocket to secure in place.

Snap the mop head into the base to secure it. Press
the release button to exchange mop heads.

1-800-798-7398

s | @2

When assembling your Steam Pocket® Mop there may
be a little water in or around the water tank. This is
because we test all our Steam Pocket® Mops 100%
before you buy them, so you get a quality Shark® Steam
Pocket® Mop.

FILL

4 Lay the mop on the floor or on a counter top and

remove the water tank cap by turning counter
clockwise. Fill the water tank using the filling flask.
Do not overfill the water tank. Replace the water cap
and tighten by turning it clockwise.

IMPORTANT: Make sure your floors are sealed.
Before using the Steam Pocket® Mop consult
page 12 for more information.



L uICK TIP: For
easier pushing and
pulling, extend the
handle length.

PREPARE

For your comfort, you can adjust the height of the
mop. Just lift the latch on the tube 90 degrees to the
open position. Holding the handle, extend the tube to
the height that’s right for you and then close latch to
locked position.

Plug in mop and wait 30 seconds for the mop to
heat up. Pump the handle of the mop by pushing
downward about 10 to 12 times to create steam.

NOTE: Steam is created automatically with the
mopping motion.

Q DIRT CAN'T HIDE ON EITHER SIDE! All new

design allows for optimal cleaning! When one side
of the pocket gets dirty, just turn the mop head
over and clean with the other side of the pocket.

NOTE: Do not leave your Steam Pocket® Mop
unattended during use.

IMPORTANT: Never leave the Steam Pocket®
Mop in one spot for any period of time with a
damp or wet Pocket Pad attached as this will
damage your floors.

www.sharkclean.com | 9




Getting Started

When assembling your Steam Pocket® Mop there may
be a little water in or around the water tank. This is
because we test all our Steam Pocket® Mops 100%
before you buy them, so you get a quality Shark® Steam
Pocket® Mop.

v

a Pocket Pad
b Filling Flask

For a list of what is included with this model, refer to
inside flap of box.

0 | @m?

1-800-798-7398
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Quick Release Swivel Cord Wrap
Cord Clips

Mop Handle

Telescopic Handle Latch

Water Tank Viewing Window
Power-On LED Light

Water Tank Cap

Rectangle Mop Head



Assembling Your Steam Mop

A\ WARNING: Always make sure the mop is
UNPLUGGED from the wall when not in use.
Never fill the mop, attach the mop head,
change or remove the pocket pad when the
mop is plugged into the wall. To prolong the
life of your Shark® Steam Pocket® Mop, we
recommend using distilled water. Make sure
you only add water to the tank. Chemicals,
vinegar or cleaning solution may damage the
appliance and could be unsafe for you and
your family.

ASSEMBLE

Insert the mop handle into the pump actuator (the
tube that leads to the tank). Push the mop handle
and pump actuator together until you hear it click
into place.

Fit one side of the pocket pad onto the head first,
then using the lavender loop, pull the pocket over
the head. Attach the quick fasteners on the top of
the pocket to secure in place.

www.sharkclean.com | 1




Assembling Your Steam Mop - cont.

- Calcium and mineral deposits can build up and
impact the performance of your steam mop
over time. To extend the life of your product we
recommend that you use distilled water.

3 Snap the mop head into the mop body until you hear
it latch into place. To release the mop head, press
the release button located at the connection of the
mop head and the unit.

4 Turn the water tank cap counter clockwise and
remove from the tank.

Use the filling flask and pour water into the tank. Do
not overfill. Replace the cap on the water tank by
turning clockwise to tighten.

A\ CAUTION: Do not use on unsealed wood or
unglazed ceramic floors. On surfaces that
have been treated with wax or some no wax
floors, the sheen may be removed by the heat
and steam action. It is always recommended

2 | GB? 18007987398

to test an isolated area of the surface to be
cleaned before proceeding. We recommend
that you check the use and care instructions
from the floor manufacturer.

For your comfort, you can adjust the height of the
mop. Just lift the latch on the tube 90 degrees to
the open position. Holding the handle, extend the
tube to the height that’s right for you and then close
latch to locked position.

' )-QUICK TIP: For easier pushing and pulling, extend

the handle length.



Using Your Steam Pocket® Mop

IMPORTANT: Do not use the mop without attaching
a pocket pad and adding water to the tank first.
When you are using the mop for the first time, it
might take longer than the normal 30 seconds to
start steaming. Just pump the handle a few times
in a downward motion to prime the pump.

NOTE: Make sure the floors are swept or vacuumed 2 Pump the handle a few times in a downward motion.
before using the Steam Pocket® Mop. This pumping action will release steam as you

mop and allows you to customize the amount of
steam you want. Begin mopping with a forward and
backward motion. The natural motion of mopping
Plug into an electrical outlet. The power “On” light will produce steam.

will illuminate, it takes approximately 30 seconds for
the mop to heat up and the steam to be ready.

1 Pull and twist the quick release cord holder to
unwrap the power cord completely.
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Using Your Steam Pocket® Mop - cont.

3 To use the other side of the Pocket Pad, just flip the
mop and you can quickly start using the other side.

4 When the water tank is empty, the Steam Pocket®
Mop will stop producing steam. You can refill
the water tank at any time as long as the mop is
unplugged from the outlet. Follow the instructions
from page 12.

A\ CAUTION: Never leave the Steam Pocket® Mop
with a damp/wet Pocket Pad on any floor
surface for any amount of time as this may
damage the floor.

IMPORTANT: Please wait 3-5 minutes for the
Steam Pocket® Mop to cool before switching
the Mop Head or the Pocket Pad.

1 | E®? 18007987398

TO SANITIZE* WITH THE RECTANGLE MOP
HEAD

1 Start with a clean Pocket Pad.

2 Wait 30 seconds for the unit to heat up.

3 Pump the handle a few times in a downward motion.
4

Start mopping on an appropriate sealed hard-floor
surface with a forward and backward motion. After
three minutes, your unit is ready to be used to sanitize.

5 Using a forward and backward motion, move the unit
over the area you seek to sanitize. Repeat at least 15
times.

Sanitization studies were conducted under controlled
test conditions using the rectangle mop head only.
Household conditions and results may vary.



Caring for Your Steam Pocket® Mop

AFTER USE AND STORAGE

1 When you have finished using the Steam Pocket®
Mop, unplug the cord from the outlet and let the unit
cool 2-3 minutes. Release steam by pumping the
handle several times before removing the Pocket
Pad from the mop head.

2 Remove the Pocket Pad by releasing the quick 3 To store the Shark® Steam Pocket® Mop hanging
fasteners and using the lavender loop on the side up; first remove the mop head (after it has cooled
of the pocket to pull off. Avoid contact with the hot and the steam has been released) then hang on a
pocket or dirt. Then empty the water tank. large hook (not included).
NOTE: Please wait 2 to 3 minutes for the Steam NOTE: If you want to store it standing upright, then
Mop to cool off before switching the Mop Head or make sure it's leaning against a wall for added
the Pocket Pad. Never leave the Steam Mop with a support and safety. Always store your Steam
damp/wet Pocket Pad on any floor. Pocket® Mop with the Pocket Pad removed, away

from children or high traffic areas.
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Caring for Your Steam Pocket® Mop - cont.

©
UK X

POCKET PAD CARE INSTRUCTIONS

Care

1 Before washing, close the hook-and-loop fasteners
so they won't snag on the Pocket Pads. Machine
wash the Pocket Pads separately with warm water
using liquid detergent.

NEVER USE BLEACH, POWDERED DETERGENT, OR
FABRIC SOFTENERS as they may damage or leave

a coating on the Pocket Pads that will reduce their
cleaning performance and absorbancy. Pocket Pads
should be line-dried or tumble-dried on a low setting,
as this will extend the life of the microfiber fabric.

2 Loose fibers can indicate wearing of the microfiber
fabric. Do not pull the loose fibers as this can cause
the weave to come undone. Simply trim the loose
fibers with scissors.

6 | GER? 18007987398

Replacement Pocket Pads

For best cleaning results, we recommend replacing
your Pocket Pads every 3 to 4 months following
normal use. As with any fabric, dirt particles,
grease, friction, and repeated washing can cause
the fibers to break down, and you may notice an
increase in the effort needed to push or pull the
Steam Mop.

You can purchase replacement Pocket Pads and
Accessories by visiting www.sharkclean.com or
calling 1-800-798-7398.



Ordering Replacement Parts

ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

To order additional parts and accessories, feel
free to contact us at www.sharkclean.com or call
1-800-798-7398.

PART PART NO.
1 Rectangle Scrub Pocket P139W
2 Triangle Scrub Pocket P179W
3 Rectangle Mop Head 1024S0
4 Triangle Mop Head 1025S0
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Troubleshooting Guide

PROBLEM POSSIBLE REASONS & SOLUTIONS

Your Steam Pocket® Mop should be securely plugged into an electrical outlet.
The Steam Pocket® Mop will not | Check your fuse or breaker.

turn on. If your unit still doesn’t work, please call our customer service at
1-800-798-7398.

Prime the pump, see page 12 for more information.

Is there water in the water tank? If not, add water to your Steam Pocket® Mop
following the instructions.

Steam Pocket® Mop will not
make steam.

Check to see if your Pocket Pad is too wet. We recommend you unplug the
Steam Pocket® Mop and change the Pocket Pad.

Make sure the Pocket Pad is attached correctly.

Steam Pocket®Mop leaves water
on the floor.

Make sure the Pocket Pad is attached correctly.
Try increasing the height of the pole for better leverage.
Steam Pocket®Mop is hard to The Steam Mop might be hard to push/pull if the Pocket Pad isn’t wet enough. It

push. should get easier to push/pull the Steam Mop after it's been running for a few
minutes.

An overly dirty Pocket Pad could also result in a harder push/pull experience.
We recommend flipping the Pocket Pad over or using a clean Pocket Pad.

The Pocket Pad might be dirty. If it is, flip it over to the clean side or change it
entirely.

If you washed the Pocket Pad with powdered detergent, then it could be
damaged and require replacement.

This could also be an indication of soap or grease residue that has
accumulated on the floor. As our Steam Mops use only a small amount of
water, it may not be enough to rinse off the accumulation of residue that the
steam is bringing to the surface. We suggest rinsing the floor with nothing but
water, letting it dry, and then steam mopping again with a clean Pocket Pad.
One or more rinses will generally remove the residue.

A more stubborn case may require you to rinse the floor with a mix of one part
vinegar and two parts water* (but DO NOT put vinegar or any other cleaner into
the Steam Mop’s Water Tank).

Please consult your flooring manufacturer’s care and maintenance instructions
before applying any cleaning products or solutions including vinegar.

Floors are cloudy, streaky or
spotty after steaming.
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Shark NINJA
ONE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

SharkNinja Operating LLC warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period
of one (1) year from the date of the original purchase, when utilized for normal household use, subject to the following
conditions, exclusions, and exceptions.

If your appliance fails to operate properly while in use under normal household conditions within the warranty period,
return the complete appliance and accessories, freight prepaid. For assistance with warranty service options or
customer support, please call Customer Service at 1-800-798-7398 or visit www.sharkclean.com.

If the appliance is found to be defective in material or workmanship, SharkNinja Operating LLC will repair or replace
it free of charge. Proof of purchase is required and a fee of $19.95 will apply to cover the cost of return freight.*

The liability of SharkNinja Operating LLC is limited solely to the cost of the repair or replacement of the unit at our
option. This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts and does not apply to any unit that has been tampered with
or used for commercial purposes. This limited warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse, abuse, negligent
handling, or damage due to faulty packaging or mishandling in transit. This warranty does not cover damage or defects
caused by or resulting from damages from shipping or repairs, service, or alterations to the product or any of its parts
that have been performed by a repair person not authorized by SharkNinja Operating LLC.

This warranty is extended to the original purchaser of the unit and excludes all other legal and/or conventional
warranties. The responsibility of SharkNinja Operating LLC warranty if any, is limited to the specific obligations
expressly assumed by it under the terms of the limited warranty. In no event is SharkNinja Operating LLC liable for
incidental or consequential damages of any nature whatsoever. Some states/provinces do not permit the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or
province to province.

*Important: Carefully pack item to avoid damage in shipping. Be sure to include proof of purchase date
and to attach tag to item before packing with your name, complete address, and phone number with a
note giving purchase information, model number, and what you believe is the problem with the item. We
recommend you insure the package (as damage in shipping is not covered by your warranty). Mark the
outside of your package “ATTENTION CUSTOMER SERVICE”.

Product Registration

Please visit www.sharkclean.com or call 1-800-798-7398 to register your new Shark® product within ten (10) days
of purchase. You will be asked to provide the store name, date of purchase, and model number, along with your name and
address.

The registration will enable us to contact you in the unlikely event of a product safety notification. By registering, you
acknowledge you have read and understood the instructions for use and the accompanying warnings set forth in the
instructions.
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Démarrage rapide

ASSEMBLAGE

Insérez le manche de vadrouille dans I'actionneur
de la pompe (le tube relié au réservoir). Enfoncez le
manche de vadrouille dans 'actionneur de la pompe
jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un « clic ».

Sélectionnez un tampon de nettoyage. Insérez
d’abord un coté du tampon sur la téte de vadrouille,
puis recouvrez entierement celle-ci en tirant le
tampon a I'aide de la boucle lavande. Attachez les
attaches rapides sur le tampon de nettoyage afin de
fixer celui-ci en place.

Enclenchez la téte de la vadrouille dans le corps
pour la fixer adéquatement. Enfoncez le bouton de
dégagement pour remplacer la téte de vadrouille, le
cas échéant.

0 | FB? 18007987308

Lorsque vous assemblez votre vadrouille a vapeur

Steam Pocket"®, il pourrait y avoir un peu d’eau dans le
réservoir d’eau ou prés de celui-ci. Cela s’explique par le
fait que nous soumettons toutes nos vadrouilles a vapeur
a un test complet avant de les vendre, afin de garantir la
qualité de la vadrouille Steam Pocket" de Shark™®.

REMPLISSAGE

4 Déposez la vadrouille sur le plancher ou sur un
comptoir et tournez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau
dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre
afin de I'enlever. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau a
I'aide du godet de remplissage. Ne remplissez pas le
réservoir d’eau excessivement. Remettez le bouchon
du réservoir et vissez-le dans le sens des aiguilles
d’une montre pour le serrer.

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que les planchers
sont vernis ou comportent une finition.

Avant d’utiliser la vadrouille Steam Pocket"?,
consultez la page 24 pour de plus amples
renseignements.



Q LA SALETE NE PEUT PAS SE CACHER, NI D’UN
BORD NI DE LAUTRE! Conception renouvelée
qui favorise un nettoyage optimal! Lorsque I'une
des faces du tampon Pocket Pad est sale, il
suffit de tourner la téte de vadrouille a I'envers et
d'utiliser I'autre face du tampon pour le nettoyage.

'»Q'CONSEIL RAPIDE :
Pour faciliter le
glissement de la
vadrouille vers I'avant
et vers 'arriere,
allongez le manche de
la vadrouille.

PREPARATION REMARQUE : Ne laissez pas votre vadrouille a

) vapeur Steam Pocket"® sans surveillance lorsque
5 Pour un confort accru, vous pouvez régler la

longueur du manche de la vadrouille. Il suffit de vous futiisez

soulever le levier du tube a 90 degrés en position IMPORTANT : Ne laissez jamais la vadrouille
ouverte. Tenez le manche de la vadrouille et allongez a vapeur Steam Pocket"” au méme endroit
le tube & la longueur désirée, puis fermez le levier en lorsque le tampon de nettoyage Pocket Pad
position de verrouillage. humide ou détrempé y est fixé, car cela

. endommagera vos planchers.
6 Branchez la vadrouille et attendez 30 secondes pour 9 P

qu'elle se réchauffe. Pour produire de la vapeur,
actionnez la pompe du manche de la vadrouille en
exercant une pression vers le bas avec le manche, a
environ 10 ou 12 reprises.

REMARQUE : Le mouvement de la vadrouille produit
automatiquement de la vapeur.
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A faire au début

Lorsque vous assemblez votre vadrouille a vapeur

Steam Pocket"?, il pourrait y avoir un peu d’eau dans le
réservoir d’eau ou pres de celui-ci. Cela s’explique par le
fait que nous soumettons toutes nos vadrouilles a vapeur
a un test complet avant de les vendre, afin de garantir la
qualité de la vadrouille Steam Pocket"® de Shark™®.

v

a Tampon Pocket Pad
b Godet de remplissage

La liste des composants compris avec ce modele figure a
I'intérieur de la boite d’emballage.

0-798-7398

Enrouleur pour cordon a dégagement rapide
Agrafes de retenue pour cordon

Manche de la vadrouille

Levier du manche télescopique
Hublot du réservoir d’eau

Témoin d’alimentation DEL
i Bouchon du réservoir d’eau
j Téte de vadrouille rectangulaire




A\ NVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous toujours que

la vadrouille est DEBRANCHEE de la prise de
courant lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée. Veuillez ne
jamais remplir le réservoir de la vadrouille, fixer
une téte de vadrouille ni remplacer ou enlever

le tampon de nettoyage Pocket Pad lorsque la
vadrouille a vapeur est branchée dans la prise de
courant. Afin de prolonger la durée de vie de votre
vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket"’ de Shark"?,
nous recommandons l'utilisation d’eau distillée.
Assurez-vous de n’ajouter que de I'eau dans le
réservoir. Les produits chimiques ou nettoyants
ou le vinaigre pourraient endommager I'appareil
et étre nocifs pour vous et votre famille.

Assemblage de votre vadrouille a vapeur

ASSEMBLAGE

Insérez le manche de vadrouille dans I'actionneur
de la pompe (le tube relié au réservoir). Enfoncez le
manche de vadrouille dans I'actionneur de la pompe
jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un « clic ».

Insérez d’abord un c6té du tampon sur la téte de
vadrouille, puis recouvrez entierement celle-ci
en tirant le tampon a I'aide de la boucle lavande.
Attachez les attaches rapides sur le tampon de
nettoyage afin de fixer celui-ci en place.
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Assemblage de votre vadrouille a vapeur - suite

(- Des dépots calcaires et minéraux peuvent
s'accumuler et nuire au rendement de votre
vadrouille a vapeur au fil du temps. Pour prolonger
la vie de votre appareil, nous vous recommandons
d’utiliser de I'eau distillée.

3 Poussez la téte dans le corps de la vadrouille,
jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un « clic » indiquant
qu'elle est enclenchée. Pour dégager la téte de
vadrouille, enfoncez le bouton de dégagement situé
ou la téte est insérée dans le corps de la vadrouille.

4 Tournez le capuchon du réservoir d'eau dans le sens
contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre et retirez-le.

Remplissez le réservoir a I'aide du godet de
remplissage. Ne remplissez pas excessivement le
réservoir. Vissez le bouchon en le tournant dans le
sens des aiguilles d’une montre afin de le fixer au
réservoir d'eau.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : N'utilisez pas cet appareil
sur un plancher de bois non verni ou en
céramique. La chaleur et ’action de la vapeur
peuvent élimer le lustre des surfaces traitées
a la cire ou a I'aide d’un autre produit. Il est
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toujours recommandé d’effectuer un test

sur une zone isolée de la surface avant de
procéder. Il est aussi recommandé de vérifier
les instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien
fournies par le fabricant du revétement de sol.

Pour un confort accru, vous pouvez régler la
longueur du manche de la vadrouille. Il suffit de
soulever le levier du tube a 90 degrés en position
ouverte. Tenez le manche de la vadrouille et
allongez le tube a la longueur désirée, puis fermez le
levier en position de verrouillage.

“(J- CONSEIL RAPIDE : Pour faciliter le glissement de

la vadrouille vers I'avant et vers I'arriére, allongez le
manche de la vadrouille.



Utilisation de votre vadrouille a vapeur Steam PocketMP

IMPORTANT : N'utilisez jamais votre vadrouille

a vapeur sans eau dans le réservoir ou sans le
tampon de nettoyage Pocket Pad. Lors de la
premiére utilisation, I"appareil peut prendre plus
de 30 secondes (délai normal) pour produire de
la vapeur. Pompez la poignée a quelques reprises
vers le bas pour amorcer la pompe.

REMARAQUE : Assurez-vous de passer le balai 2 Pompez la poignée a quelques reprises vers le
ou l'aspirateur sur les planchers avant d'utiliser la bas. Ce mouvement de pompage libére la vapeur
vadrouille Steam Pocket'®. lorsque vous passez la vadrouille et vous permet

de personnaliser la quantité de vapeur selon vos
préférences. Passez la vadrouille en effectuant
des mouvements vers I'avant et vers l'arriére.
Le mouvement naturel de la vadrouille active la
Branchez I'appareil dans une prise électrique. Le production de vapeur.

témoin d'alimentation « On » s'alluminera. Il faut
prévoir environ 30 secondes pour que la vadrouille se
réchauffe et que la production de vapeur soit préte.

1 Tirez et tournez le support a cordon & dégagement
rapide pour dérouler entierement le cordon
d’alimentation.
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Utilisation de votre vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket"P - suite

3 Pour utiliser I'autre face du tampon Pocket Pad, il
suffit de retourner la vadrouille pour commencer
instantanément a nettoyer les surfaces avec I'autre face.

4 Lorsque le réservoir d'eau est vide, la vadrouille
Steam Pocket"? cesse de produire de la vapeur. Il est
possible de remplir le réservoir d’eau en tout temps,
pourvu que la vadrouille soit débranchée de la prise
électrique. Suivez les instructions de la page 24.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Ne laissez jamais la vadrouille
Steam Pocket" en position stationnaire avec
un tampon de nettoyage Pocket Pad humide
ou trempé sur les planchers, car cela pourrait
endommager le plancher.

IMPORTANT : Veuillez attendre entre trois
et cinqg minutes pour que la vadrouille a
vapeur Steam Pocket"" refroidisse avant de
remplacer la téte de vadrouille ou le tampon
Pocket Pad.
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DESINFECTION* DES SURFACES AVEC LA
TETE DE VADROUILLE TRIANGULAIRE

1 Pour commencer, installez un tampon Pocket Pad propre.

2 Patientez 30 secondes pendant que I'appareil se
réchauffe.

Pompez la poignée a quelques reprises vers le bas.

4 Nettoyez les revétements de sol durs scellés avec
la vadrouille, en effectuant des mouvements vers
I'avant et vers l'arriere. Lorsque trois minutes se
sont écoulées, votre vadrouille est préte pour la
désinfection des surfaces.

5 En effectuant des mouvements vers I'avant et vers
I'arriere, déplacez la vadrouille sur la surface a
désinfecter. Répétez ce mouvement au moins 15 fois.

Les études sur la désinfection ont été menées dans
des conditions d’essai bien définies et a I'aide de

la téte de vadrouille rectangulaire seulement. Les
conditions prévalant dans la demeure, ainsi que les
résultats peuvent varier.



Entretien de votre vadrouille Steam PocketVP

APRES L’UTILISATION ET RANGEMENT

1 Lorsque vous avez terminé I'utilisation, débranchez
la vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket"" et laissez-la
refroidir pendant deux ou trois minutes. Evacuez
la vapeur en pompant le manche de "appareil a
quelques reprises avant de retirer le tampon Pocket
Pad de la téte de vadrouille.

2 Pour enlever le tampon Pocket Pad, détachez les
attaches rapides, puis utilisez la boucle lavande
sur le coté du tampon pour retirer celui-ci. Evitez
tout contact avec le tampon chaud et les saletés.
Ensuite, videz le réservoir d’eau.

REMARAQUE : Veuillez attendre deux ou trois
minutes pour que la vadrouille a vapeur refroidisse
avant de remplacer la téte de vadrouille ou le
tampon de nettoyage. Ne laissez jamais la vadrouille
a vapeur en position stationnaire sur le plancher
avec un tampon de nettoyage humide ou trempé.

Avant de suspendre la vadrouille a vapeur Steam
Pocket"" de Shark™P pour la ranger, enlevez la

téte de vadrouille (lorsqu’elle est refroidie et que la
vapeur est évacuée). Suspendez la vadrouille sur un
grand crochet (non compris).

REMARQUE : Pour ranger la vadrouille en position
verticale, assurez-vous qu’elle soit bien appuyée
Sur un mur pour assurer sa stabilité et la sécurité.
Rangez toujours votre vadrouille Steam Pocket°
sans tampon Pocket Pad, hors de la portée des
enfants et des endroits & circulation élevée.
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Entretien de votre vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket"P - suite

©
UK O X

DIRECTIVES D’ENTRETIEN DES TAMPONS
DE NETTOYAGE POCKET PAD

Entretien

1 Avant de nettoyer les tampons Pocket Pad, attachez
les fermetures a crochets et boucles pour éviter que
des accrocs se produisent pendant le lavage. Lavez

les tampons de nettoyage a la machine, séparément,

avec de 'eau tiede et du détergent liquide.

NE NETTOYEZ JAMAIS LES TAMPONS AVEC UN
JAVELLISANT, UN DETERGENT EN POUDRE 0U
UN ASSOUPLISSANT A TISSUS, car ces produits
pourraient endommager les tampons Pocket Pad ou
y laisser des dépots réduisant 'efficacité nettoyante
et le pouvoir absorbant. Les tampons de nettoyage
Pocket Pad doivent étre séchés sur la corde a

linge ou a la machine a basse température, ce qui
prolongera la durée de vie du tissu en microfibre.

2 Les fibres laches indiquent parfois que le tissu en
microfibre est usé. Ne tirez pas sur les fils qui se
détachent, car cela pourrait abimer le tissu. Coupez
simplement les fibres laches avec des ciseaux.
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Tampons de nettoyage Pocket Pad de rechange
Pour une efficacité de nettoyage optimale, nous
recommandons le remplacement des tampons de
nettoyage tous les trois ou quatre mois dans des
conditions d’utilisation normales. Comme pour tous
les tissus, les particules de saleté, la graisse, la
friction et les lavages répétés peuvent dégrader les
fibres et vous pourriez constater que la vadrouille a
vapeur ne glisse plus aussi facilement sur le plancher.

II'est possible d’acheter des tampons de nettoyage
de rechange et des accessoires en visitant le site
www.sharkclean.com (en anglais) ou appelant au
1-800-798-7398.



Commande des piéces de rechange

COMMANDE DE PIECES DE RECHANGE

PIECE N° DE PIECE
Pour commander des pieces et des accessoires . -
supplémentaires, veuillez visiter le site Web 1 Tampon & récurer rectangulaire P139W
www.sharkclean.com ou composer le 1-800-798-7398. | 2 Tampon a récurer triangulaire P179W
3 Teéte de vadrouille rectangulaire 1024S0
4 Téte de vadrouille triangulaire 1025S0
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Guide de dépannage

PROBLEME CAUSES ET SOLUTIONS POSSIBLES

La vadrouille Steam Pocket"" ne
se met pas en marche.

Votre vadrouille & vapeur Steam Pocket"? doit étre branchée correctement
dans une prise de courant.

Vérifiez le fusible ou le disjoncteur.

Si I'appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, veuillez communiquer avec le Service
a la clientéle au 1-800-798-7398.

La vadrouille Steam Pocket"®
ne produit pas de vapeur.

Amorcez la pompe; consultez la page 24 pour de plus amples renseignements.

Y a-t-il de I'eau dans le réservoir? Si le réservoir est vide, ajoutez de I'eau dans
la vadrouille Steam Pocket"” en suivant les directives.

La vadrouille a vapeur Steam
Pocket"" laisse de I’eau sur le
plancher.

Vérifiez si le tampon de nettoyage Pocket Pad est détrempé. Nous vous
recommandons de débrancher la vadrouille a vapeur Steam Pocket*” et de
changer le tampon Pocket Pad.

Vérifiez que le tampon de nettoyage Pocket Pad est bien fixé.

La vadrouille a vapeur Steam
Pocket"" ne glisse pas
facilement sur le sol.

Vérifiez que le tampon de nettoyage Pocket Pad est bien fixé.
Essayez d’allonger le manche de la vadrouille pour un meilleur effet de levier.

Il est possible qu'il soit difficile de pousser et de tirer la vadrouille a vapeur si le
tampon Pocket Pad n’est pas assez humide. Il sera probablement plus facile de
pousser et de tirer la vadrouille a vapeur apres quelques minutes d’utilisation.

Lorsque le tampon Pocket Pad est trop sale, il est également plus difficile de pousser
et de tirer la vadrouille a vapeur. Nous recommandons de retourner le tampon Pocket
Pad pour utiliser I'autre face ou d'utiliser un tampon Pocket Pad propre.

Les planchers sont mats,
striés ou tachetés apres la
vaporisation a la vapeur.

Le tampon de nettoyage est peut-étre sale.

Si c’est le cas, retournez le tampon de nettoyage pour utiliser le c6té propre ou
remplacez le tampon.

Si vous avez lavé le tampon de nettoyage avec un détergent en poudre, il est
peut-étre endommagé et doit étre remplace.

L'effet mat ou strié est peut-étre causé par des résidus de savon ou de graisse
accumulés sur le plancher. Puisque la vadrouille a vapeur utilise une faible
quantité d'eau, il est possible qu’elle ne soit pas suffisamment humide pour bien
rincer les résidus accumulés, que la vapeur déloge a la surface du revétement
de sol. Il est suggéré de rincer le plancher a I'eau claire et de le laisser sécher,
puis de repasser la vadrouille munie d’un tampon de nettoyage propre.

Un ou plusieurs ringages permettent généralement d'éliminer les résidus. Les
cas plus tenaces peuvent exiger un ringage avec une solution d’une part de
vinaigre et deux parts d’eau* (cependant, N'’AJOUTEZ PAS du vinaigre ou un
autre nettoyant dans le réservoir d’eau de la vadrouille a vapeur).

Veuillez consulter les directives d’entretien du fabricant du revétement de
sol avant d’appliquer des solutions ou des produits nettoyants, y compris du
vinaigre, sur le plancher.

0-798-7398




Shark NINJA
GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UN (1) AN

SharkNinja Operating LLC garantit ce produit contre toute défectuosité matérielle ou de main-d’ceuvre pour une
période d’un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat, dans le cadre d’une utilisation domestique normale, en vertu des
conditions, exclusions et exceptions suivantes.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement dans des conditions d’utilisation domestique normales, et ce,
pendant la période de garantie, vous pouvez retourner I'appareil et les accessoires avec la preuve et la date d’achat,
port payé. Pour obtenir de I'assistance avec les options du Service de la garantie ou de I'aide, veuillez appeler notre
Service a la clientéle au 1-800-798-7398 ou visitez le site Web www.sharkclean.com (en anglais).

S'il savérait que 'appareil présente une défectuosité matérielle ou de fabrication, SharkNinja Operating LLC le
réparera ou le remplacera sans frais. Une preuve d’achat est requise et un montant de 19,95 $ doit étre inclus pour
couvrir les frais d’expédition de transport de retour.”

La responsabilité de SharkNinja Operating LLC se limite au co(it des réparations ou du remplacement de I'appareil,
a sa discrétion. Cette garantie ne couvre pas I'usure normale des pieces et ne s'applique pas aux appareils ayant

été altérés ou utilisés a des fins commerciales. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une
mauvaise utilisation, I'usage abusif, la négligence lors de la manipulation, un emballage inadéquat ou la mauvaise
manipulation en transit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou défauts causés par ou résultant du transport,
des réparations, ou de I'entretien ni de I'altération du produit ou de ses pieces, effectués par un réparateur non
autorisé par SharkNinja Operating LLC.

Cette garantie limitée s'applique a I'acheteur original de I'appareil et exclut toutes les autres garanties juridiques,
implicites ou conventionnelles. ﬂ

Le cas échéant, la responsabilité de SharkNinja Operating LLC se limite aux obligations spécifiques expressément
énoncées au titre de cette garantie limitée. En aucun cas SharkNinja Operating LLC ne peut étre tenue responsable
d’incidents ou de dommages indirects a quiconque et de toute nature que ce soit. Certaines provinces et certains
états n‘autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation de dommages circonstanciels ou conséquents; dans ce cas, cette
disposition ne s'appliquerait pas.

Cette garantie vous confere des droits juridiques spécifiques, et il se peut que vous ayez d’autres droits qui varient
d’un état a I'autre et d’'une province & l'autre.

*Important : Emballez soigneusement I'appareil pour éviter tout dommage lors du transport. Avant d’emballer
I’appareil, assurez-vous d’y apposer une étiquette portant vos nom, adresse compléte et numéro de téléphone
ainsi qu’une note précisant les détails de I'achat, le modeéle et le probléme éprouvé par I’appareil. Nous vous
recommandons d’assurer votre colis (puisque les dommages lors du transport ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie). Indiquez sur 'extérieur de votre colis « A CATTENTION DE : SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE ».

Enregistrement du produit

Veuillez visiter www.sharkclean.com ou composer le 1-800-798-7398 pour enregistrer votre nouveau produit SharkM®
dans les dix (10) jours suivant I'achat. Vous devrez fournir le nom du magasin, la date d'achat, le numéro de modele, ainsi que
votre nom et adresse.

L’enregistrement nous permettra de vous contacter dans I'éventualité peu probable d’un avis sur la sécurité du produit. En
enregistrant votre produit, vous reconnaissez avoir lu et compris les instructions d'utilisation et les consignes de sécurité
énoncées dans ce document.
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Questions or Problems?  Des questions ou des problemes?

CALL US. APELLEZ-NOUS.

We are here to help with our Nous sommes ici pour vous
hassle-free return service. aider avec notre service
de retour sans souci.

Toll Free Customer Support Telephone: Soutien a la clientele par téléphone sans frais:
Mon-Sat; 7am - 11pm, Sun; 9am - 8pm EST Lun-Sam: 7h - 23h, Dim: 9h - 20h HNE

1-800-798-7398
¥ consumer-services@sharkninja.com

SharkNinja Operating LLC COPYRIGHT / DROIT D’AUTEUR © 2015 SharkNinja Operating LLC
US.: Newton, MA 02459 Shark and Steam Pocket are registered trademarks of SharkNinja Operating LLC.

. ; 5 Shark et Steam Pocket sont des marques déposées de SharkNinja Operating LLC.
Canada:  Ville St. Laurent, Québec H4S 1A7 lustrations may differ from actual product. We are constantly striving to improve our products, therefore the specifications contained herein
1-800-798-7398 are subject to change without notice.
www.sharkclean.com Les illustrations pe r du produit réel. Nous nous efforgons sans cesse d’améliorer nos produits et, de ce fait, les spécifications

décrites dans ce guide sont sujettes a des changements sans préavis.
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